
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE                                                
                                                                             

GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

Order No.: 45333-23495/2024

File No.File Number: Health-A-B(9)6/2014-I        Dated, Shimla-2, the                          17-09- 2024

Notification/Office Order

 On the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to 
order  promotion of  the following  Medical Officers (General Wing)  to the post of  Block Medical Officer, on regular basis, 
in  the level-23 of the pay matrix i.e. Rs. 83600-203100+NPA as per HPCS (Revised pay) Rules, 2022 as admissible 
under the rules, with immediate effect:-
1. Dr. Puneet Sharma, CHC Dharampur, Distt. Solan
2. Dr. Kavita Mahajan, Dr. RPGMC Tanda, Distt. Kangra
3. Dr. Rajender Singh Tekta,  CHC Balghar District Shimla
4. Dr.  Gurmail Singh, ESI Parwanoo Distt. Solan
5. Dr. Sudhi Gupta, CH Paonta Sahib Distt. Sirmour 
6. Dr. Vandana Devkarna, PHC Jakhoo Distt. Shimla
7. Dr. Anil Kumar, CH Baddi, Distt. Solan.
8. Dr. Jay Parkash, CHC Shogi Distt. Shimla. 
9. Dr. Anita Sharma, PHC Chamunda Distt. Kangra.
10. Dr. Veena Sangal, O/o CMO Nahan, Distt. Sirmour
11. Dr. Rakesh Goel, presently posted at PHC Gumma, Distt. Shimla
12.  Dr. Alok Singla, PHC Toba Distt. Bilaspur.
13. Dr. Ramesh Kumar Rattu, O/o CMO Una, Distt. Una
14. Dr. Anil Kumar, CH Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi
15. Dr. Anant Vijay Raghav, CH Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmour
16. Dr. Sunil Kakkar, Dr. YSPGMC Nahan, Distt. Sirmour
17. Dr. Ajay Deol, PHC Bhagani, Distt. Sirmour
18. Dr. Harinder Pal Singh, CH Shahpur, Distt. Kangra. 
19.  Dr. Ankush Ghai, PHC Goelapanner, Distt. Solan
20.  Dr. Seema Raghav, ESID Gondpur, Distt. Sirmour
21.  Dr. Dharam Pal, CHC Cholthra, Distt. Mandi
22.  Dr. Richa Mehrotra, CH Fatehpur, Distt. Kangra
23.  Dr. Bindu Sud, CH Palampur, Distt. Kangra
24.  Dr. Aman Dua, CH Jawali, Distt. Kangra
25.  Dr. Lal Singh, CH Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi
26.  Dr. Yogesh Gupta, O/o MC Solan, Distt. Solan
27.  Dr. Kavita Thakur, ZH Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra
28.  Dr. Kavi Raj Negi, O/o CMO Kinnaur, Distt. Kinnaur.
29.  Dr. Mahesh Jaswal, O/o DHSR, Distt. Shimla
30.  Dr. Ajay kumar Singh, O/o CMO Solan Distt. Solan. 
31.  Dr. Tepender Singh, CH Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmour
32.  Dr. Sanjay Ranaut, O/o NHM Shimla, Distt. Shimla
33.  Dr. Rajesh Thakur, State AIDS Control Society, Shimla 

                               The above promotions shall be subject to final outcome of the CWP No. 1502/08 titled “ Daleep Singh 
Kanwar” CWP No. 53/2009 titled “ Dr, M.K Sharma and  Dr. Shashi Pal Singh “ V/s State of  HP and TA No. 1343/2015 in 
CWP No. 5228/2014 titled Dr. Devender Dutt Sharma V/ s State of HP  or any other cases, if any,  pending in the  Hon’ble 
High Court.
 The above officers shall be entitled to exercise their options for pay fixation under saving clause of F.R.22(1)(a)(i)  within 
one month.   
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By Order

M. Sudha Devi
Secretary (Health) to the,
Government of Himachal Pradesh.
      
                

Consequent upon the above  promotion , the Governor, Himachal  Pradesh is further pleased  to order the  posting of 
above mentioned  officers, as under:-
1. Dr. Puneet Sharma, as BMO Pachhad, Distt. Sirmour
2. Dr. Kavita Mahajan, as BMO Sujanpur, Distt. Hamirpur. 
3. Dr. Rajender Singh Tekta, as BMO Matiana Distt. Shimla. 
4. Dr.  Gurmail Singh, as BMO Nerwa, Distt. Shimla. 
5. Dr. Sudhi Gupta, as BMO Chirgaon, Distt. Shimla. 
6. Dr. Vandana Devkarna, as BMO Kumarsain, Distt. Shimla. 
7. Dr. Anil Kumar, as BMO Kotkhai, Distt. Shimla
8. Dr. Jay Parkash, as BMO Sunni Distt. Shimla. 
9. Dr. Anita Sharma, as BMO Thural, Distt. Kangra.
10. Dr. Veena Sangal, as BMO RH Solan, Distt. Solan
11. Dr. Rakesh Goel as BMO Pooh Distt. Kinnaur. 
12.  Dr. Alok Singla, as BMO Markand Distt. Bilaspur.
13. Dr. Ramesh Kumar Rattu, as BMO Tauni Devi, Distt. Hamirpur. 
14. Dr. Anil Kumar, as BMO Balwada Distt. Mandi
15. Dr. Anant Vijay Raghav, as BMO Shillai, Distt. Sirmour. 
16. Dr. Sunil Kakkar, as BMO Kihar, Distt. Chamba. 
17. Dr. Ajay Deol, as BMO Nirmand, Distt. Kullu. 
18. Dr. Harinder Pal Singh, as BMO Sangla, Distt. Kinnuar. 
19.  Dr. Ankush Ghai, as BMO Tissa, Distt. Chamba. 
20.  Dr. Seema Raghav as BMO Mashobra, Distt. Shimla. 
21.  Dr. Dharam Pal, as BMO Sandhole, Distt. Mandi
22.  Dr. Richa Mehrotra, as BMO Dadasiba, Distt. Kangra
23.  Dr. Bindu Sud, as BMO Jaisinghpur, Distt. Kangra. 
24.  Dr. Aman Dua, as BMO Nagrota Surian, Distt. Kangra. 
25.  Dr. Lal Singh, as BMO Ladbhrol, Distt. Mandi. 
26.  Dr. Yogesh Gupta as BMO Baddi, Distt. Solan.  
27.  Dr. Kavita Thakur, as BMO Shahpur, Distt. Kangra. 
28.  Dr. Kavi Raj Negi, as BMO Nichar, Distt. Kinnaur. 
29.  Dr. Mahesh Jaswal, as BMO Ghumarwin, Distt. Bilaspur. 
30.  Dr. Ajay kumar Singh as BMO Syri, Distt. Solan  
31.  Dr. Tepender Singh, as BMO Choori, Distt. Chamba. 
32.  Dr. Sanjay Ranaut, as BMO Kaza, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti. 
33.  Dr. Rajesh Thakur, as BMO Bharmour, Distt. Chamba. 

 The above officers are directed to join their duties at new place of posting within 5 days & submit their joining report on 
promotion to this Department through proper channel. 
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(Neeraj Kumar)
Special Secretary (Health) to the,
Government of Himachal Pradesh. 
       
       

Endst. No. As above, Dated: Shimla-171002, the                                                                             17-09-2024
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-
1. The Director of Health Services, H.P. Shimla-9.
2. The Director of Medical Education/ Mission Director, National Health Mission, H.P. Shimla-9.
3. The Director, Health Safety & Regulation, Shimla-02
4. The Director of Dental Health Services, H.P. Shimla-9.
5. Project Director, State AIDS Control Society, Shimla 
6. The Principals, Dr.RKGMC&H Hamirpur/ Dr.YSPGMC&H Nahan and Pt.JLNGMC &H Chamba/ Dr. RPGMC Tanda,  
H.P
7. All the CMOs/ Medical Superintendents in H.P.
8. The Principal, State Health & FW Trg. Centre Parimahal, Shimla/ Regional Health & FW Trg. Centre Chheb, Kangra, 
H.P.
9. Commissioner, Muncipal Corporation Solan, HP. 
10. Individuals concerned for immediate compliance. 
11. Guard file. 
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